

No. 04-163

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, Governor of Hawaii, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD J. SULLIVAN*
CARRIE A. RICHTER
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
121 SW Morrison St. #1100
Portland, Oregon 97204
503-228-3939
Attorneys for Amicus

**Attorney of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Whether legislation substantially advances a legitimate state interest is not a question within the purview of the Takings Clause	3
A. Neither the language nor the purpose of the Takings Clause support the use of the substantially advances test.....	3
B. No explanation has been forthcoming as to how the substantially advances test fits within either the language or purpose of the Takings Clause.....	6
C. The historical confusion between due process and regulatory takings led to the mistaken application of the substantially advances test of the former into the latter ...	9
D. <i>Nollan's</i> essential nexus test applies to physical exactions, and is not dependent on the substantially advances test	15
II. The invalidation remedy that necessarily follows from a finding that a law does not substantially advance a legitimate state interest contradicts the express, self-executing compensation remedy of the Takings Clause	18
III. Incorporating the substantially advances test into the Takings Clause in order to apply intermediate scrutiny to judge the wisdom and efficacy of government regulation undermines the legislative process and compromises orderly planning.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The legislative and planning processes followed across the country, particularly at the local level, are the epitome of participatory democracy and deserve to be accorded substantial deference by the Court ...	21
B. Judicial second-guessing destroys the public effort that the planning process embodies	23
IV. Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)...	1, 4, 6, 8, 15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5, 16
<i>Banks v. City of Whitehall</i> , 344 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Board Machine, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 49 Fed.Cl. 325 (2001).....	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2, 17, 24
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) ...	8, 18, 20
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GJR Investments, Inc. v. County of Escambia</i> ,132 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13
<i>John v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Hawai'i Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 268 Conn. 1, 843 A.2d 500 (2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S.Ct. 27, 73 USLW 3178, 73 USLW 3204 (Sep. 28, 2004) (NO. 04- 108).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	8
<i>Landgate, Inc. v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 17 Cal.4th 1006, 953 P.2d 1188, 73 Cal.Rptr.2d 841, <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 876 (1998)	19
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	10, 12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2, 5
<i>Miller & Son Paving, Inc. v. Plumstead Twp.</i> , 717 A.2d 483 (Pa.1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1121 (1999)	19
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) ..	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	15, 16, 17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 7, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 169 N.J. 282, 777 A.2d 334 (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1077 (2002)	19
<i>Sea Cabins on Ocean IV Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of North Myrtle Beach</i> , 345 S.C. 418, 548 S.E.2d 595 (2001).....	19
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe</i> <i>Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2003)....	2, 6, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	13
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	1, 10, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Institute of Certified Planners Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct (Adopted October 1978, amended October 1991)	23
Edward J. Sullivan, <i>Emperors and Clothes: The Genealogy and Operation of the Agins’ Tests</i> , 33 <i>Urb. Law.</i> 343 (2001)	10
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Fuller Court and Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 1996 <i>J. Sup.Ct. History</i> , vol. II.....	11
John D. Echeverria, <i>Taking and Errors</i> , 51 <i>Ala.L.Rev.</i> 1047 (2000)	19
J. Harvie Wilkinson, III, <i>Is There a Distinctive Conservative Jurisprudence?</i> 73 <i>U.Colo.L.Rev.</i> 1383 (2002)	23
Julian C. Juergensmeyer and Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law</i> (2003)	10, 13
<i>Policy Guide on Takings</i> , American Planning Association (1995)	17
Robert Brauneis, <i>The Foundation of Our “Regulatory Takings” Jurisprudence: The Myth and Meaning of Justice Holmes’s Opinion in Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 106 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 613 (1996).....	11
